SB1072/629730/1

BY: Budget and Taxation Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 1072 (First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 20, strike "with amendments" and substitute "<u>without</u> <u>amendments</u>"; and after line 24, insert:

"BY adding to

<u>Article – Business Regulation</u> <u>Section 11-521</u> <u>Annotated Code of Maryland</u> (2004 Replacement Volume and 2008 Supplement)".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 18, strike "the critical role enhancing" and substitute "<u>,</u> <u>enhancing</u>,"; strike in their entirety lines 24 through 29, inclusive; and in line 31, after "its" insert "<u>regulatory and</u>".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 3, after line 28, insert "<u>11-521.</u>"; in line 29, strike "(E) (1)" and substitute "<u>(A)</u>"; in the same line, strike "SECTION" and substitute "<u>SUBTITLE</u>"; in lines 32 and 33, strike "PARAGRAPHS (2) AND (3) OF THIS SUBSECTION" and substitute "<u>SUBSECTIONS (B) AND (C) OF THIS SECTION</u>".

On page 4, in lines 3, 7, 11, 16, 20, 25, and 30, strike "(I)", "(II)", "(III)", "(IV)", "(V)", "(V)", and "(VI)", respectively, and substitute "(1)", "(2)", "(3)", "(4)", "(5)", "(6)", and "(7)", respectively; in lines 5, 9, and 13, in each instance, after "IT" insert "<u>WHEREVER LOCATED</u>"; in line 7, strike "THE RACECOURSE KNOWN AS"; in the same line, after "LAUREL PARK," insert "<u>A RACETRACK</u>"; in lines 29 and 34, in each

B&T

instance, strike ", AND ANY BUSINESS ENTITY THAT OWNS IT"; strike beginning with "ASSOCIATION" in line 30 down through "ITS" in line 31 and substitute "<u>ASSOC.,</u> <u>INC., THE LAUREL RACING ASSOCIATION LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, OR THEIR</u> <u>RESPECTIVE</u>"; in line 33, strike "IT" and substitute "<u>THEM</u>"; in line 35, strike "(2)" and substitute "(<u>B</u>)"; and in line 36, strike "PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS".

On page 5, in line 1, after "SUBSECTION" insert "(A) OF THIS SECTION"; in line 4, strike "(3)" and substitute "(C)"; in line 6, strike "PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS"; in the same line, after "SUBSECTION" insert "(A) OF THIS SECTION"; in line 7, after "PROPERTY" insert "CONSISTENT WITH THE PROCEDURES OF §§ 8-334 THROUGH 8-339 OF THE TRANSPORTATION ARTICLE"; and in line 23, strike "§ 11-520(E)" and substitute "§§ 11-520 AND 11-521".